

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC04-1929

Lower Tribunal No. 3D03-2657

MARJORIE WILLIS and RAY
WILLIS, her husband

Petitioners,

v.

GAMI GOLDEN GLADES, LL., a
Florida corporation d/b/a HOLIDAY
INN and AMERICAN KNIGHTS
SECURITY, INC., a Florida corporation,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS- REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVID P. LISTER, ESQUIRE
Sams, Martin, Lipsky, Lister &
Kaufman, P.A.
7975 NW 154th Street, Suite 230
Miami Lakes, FL 33016
Telephone: 305-362-6222
Facsimile: 305-362-0111

BARBARA GREEN, P.A.
Gables One Tower - Suite 450
1320 South Dixie Highway
Coral Gables, FL 33146
Telephone: (305) 669-1994
Facsimile: (305) 666-0010

Florida Bar No. 264628

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

INTRODUCTION: THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT JURISDICTION 2

I. MRS. WILLIS SUSTAINED IMPACT AND INJURY SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE IMPACT RULE, WHEN SHE WAS TOUCHED AGAINST HER WILL BY THE PISTOL PLACED TO HER HEAD AND WAS FORCED TO LIFT HER SKIRT AND PATTED DOWN, WITH RESULTING EMOTIONAL INJURY AND PHYSICAL CONSEQUENCES. 4

II. **THE ASSAULT AND MULTIPLE BATTERIES INFLICTED ON MRS. WILLIS WERE SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE AFREE-STANDING TORT@ EXCEPTION TO THE IMPACT RULE. 7**

III. THE INNKEEPER-GUEST RELATIONSHIP INVOLVED IN THIS CASE IS A ASPECIAL RELATIONSHIP@ UNDER AN EXCEPTION TO THE IMPACT RULE. 9

IV. THE IMPACT RULE SHOULD BE ABOLISHED 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arditi v. Grove Isle Assoc., Inc.,
2004 WL 3000952 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) 12

Clark v. Choctawhatchee Elec. Coop.,
107 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1958) 5

Eagle-Picher Industries v. Cox,
481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986) 4

Gilliam v. Stewart,
291 So. 2d 593 (Fla.1974) 4

Gracey v. Eaker,
837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002) 3,9

Hagan v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
804 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 2001) 3

Herzfeld v. Herzfeld,
732 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) 12

Merrill Crossings Associates v. McDonald,
705 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1998) 7,8

Rowell v. Holt,
850 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 2003) 10

Zell v. Meek,
665 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 1995) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Florida Statutes, ' 57.10512,13

3 Harper, James & Gray, The Law of Torts,
' 18.4, p. 686-687 n.17 (2d ed. 1986) 11

E. Cobham Brewer, Dictionary of Phrase and Fable,
712 (Clamson, Remson, & Haffelfinger, 9th ed. 1875) 12

Raoul G. Cantero, III, Certifying Questions to the Florida Supreme Court:
What's So Important?, 76 Fla. B. J. 40 (May 2002) **2-3**

McNeice, Psychic Injury and Tort Liability in New York,
24 St. John's L.Rv. 1, 80-81 (1949) **11**

Prosser and Keeton on Torts, ' 54, p.360 (5th ed. 1984) 10

Prosser and Keeton on Torts, ' 54, p.361 (5th ed. 1984) **3,14**
